

**EJECTMENT SUIT NO. :- 192 OF 2016**  
**(CNR No. WBPS01-000506-2016)**  
**(JO CODE No. WB01165)**

**Before Smt. P. Shukla, Ld. Judge, 2nd Bench.**

Order no. - 66  
Dt. 19.02.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of petition under Section 151 of CPC dated 12.02.2021 and under Order 6 Rule 17 of CPC dated 04.04.2022.

Plaintiff filed hazira.

One adjournment petition is filed by petitioner on the ground that he has filed revisional application against the order dated 20.12.2024 but there is no stay order.

Heard. Considered.

As the petitioner till date is not a party to the suit, hence, time petition is not allowed.

Heard the petition under Order 6 Rule 17 filed by plaintiff.

On perusal of the said petition, it appears that the amendment sought is formal in nature and if the said amendment is allowed, it will not change the basic nature and character of the suit as the instant suit is filed for eviction and by way of amendment, plaintiff sought addition of another ground for eviction of the defendant.

Hence, it is

**ORDERED**

that the petition under Order 6 Rule 17 of CPC is allowed without any order as to cost.

To 30.04.2025 for hearing of petition under Section 151 of CPC positively.

D/C by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Bench - II,  
P.S.C. Court, Calcutta.

Sd/-

Judge, Bench - II,  
P.S.C. Court, Calcutta.