

EJECTMENT SUIT NO. :-192 OF 2016
(CNR No. WBPS01-000506-2016)
Before :Smt. A.Bhattacharya,Ld. Judge. 5th Bench

Order no. -107

Dt. 14.07.2026

Learned P.O is transferred, Learned P.O
5th Bench is in charge of this Bench.
Today is fixed for payment of cost of Rs.30,000/-
by the Defendant to the Plaintiff and D.W.
Plaintiff files Hazira.
Defendant files two petitions , one praying for recall
of the order dated 09.06.2026 and another praying
for time.
Copies of the petition were unserved and the same were
received by the Learned Advocate for the Plaintiff from
the Court at 12.24 P.M & 12.25 P.M.
None appears on behalf of the Defendant on repeated
calls.
It is now 12.40 P.M.
Both the petitions dated 14.07.2026 are taken up for
hearing and the same are rejected being none moved.
It further reveals from the case record that the suit has
been fixed for evidence of D.W.S since 17.02.2026.
There was a direction from the Hon'ble Apex Court
to dispose of the suit within 9 months in c/w S.L.P
No. 12190/2025 vide order dated 11.03.2025.
Since then more than a year has elapsed.
Defendant could have also prayed for recording her
evidence through V.C if she was so interested.
But Defendant seems to be reluctant to adduce
her evidence.
Cost has not been paid.
Accordingly,I am not inclined to allow the Defendant
to cause further contempt of the direction of the Hon'ble
Apex Court.
Evidence of D.W.s thus stands closed.
To 06.08.2026 for argument.

Sd/-
Judge-in-charge, Bench - II
P.S.C. Court, Calcutta.